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It is for the information of all share holders of SE,SEC & ECO. Railways 
Employees' Co-operative credit society Ltd that it was the allegation 
that the previous Board of Directors had appointed their family 
members and relatives in the society without any notification and paid 
them full salary without reporting for duty, when the tenure of the said 
Board of Directors was expired and was debarred to take any policy 
decision by the Hon'ble High Court Kolkata and Hon'ble Register of Co 
operation. So, the BOD of Paribartan Pannel issued show cause notice 
to the said staff for their explanation in connection to their 

appointment as a procedure to provide natural justice to them. 

Sri S. P. Singh, Chairperson 

Dated: 9t June, 2025 

SE, SEC & ECo. Railways Employees' Co-operative Credit Society Ltd. 



To 

Sir, 

L-11014/35/2018-L&M 
Government of India 

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare 

The Chief Executivc, 

Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Yelfarc (Ofice of Central Registrar of Cooperative Societes) 

By Specd Post 

P.S. West Court, Kolkatta- 700043. 

Krishi Bhawan, Ncw Delhi 

South-East Central and East-Coast Railway Employces Coop. Credit Soc.Ltd, 93,Circular Garden Rcach Road, 

Sub: Election to the South-Eastem, South-East Central and East-Coast Railway Employces 
Cooperative Credit Society Ltd.-W.P. No.5S25/2018 filed before the Hon'ble High Court of 
Bombay at Nagpur. 

I am directed to refer to the above subject and to say that election to the board of your 
society is pending since Deccmber,2015. As per provision of scction 45(6) of the MSCS 
Act,2002 where the board fails to conduct election of the members of board, the Centra! 
Registrar shall hold the election of the same. 

A WP No.5525/2018 is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay at Nagpur in 
the matter of Mabesh Sriram Khoragade & others vs. Union of India & others. The main 
prayer in the petition is to conduct election of board of the socicty and also direct the society 
not to take any policy decision and also not appoint any personnel including promotion etc. 

somnent znd prenotiorrof cmtorrMCEStOATEK--gits of thesociety. 

The Registrar of Cooperative Societies, West Bengal as well as the Gcaeral Manager of 
South Eastern Raiways havc becn requested to furnish a list of officers for appointnent of 
Returning Officer for holding the clcction. On receipt of the list, further action could be taken 
for appointment of Returming Oflicr to conduct clection to the delegates and the board of 
your socidy. 

Yours faithfully, 

P.Sopap 
P. Sampath) 

Addl. CommissionerCooperation) 
011-23386268 

By Specd Post 



STN PF NO. 

ADA 5045 KISHAN KUMAR SAHIS 

ADA 5053 NIKHIL BAURI 
BBS 

BSP 

BSP 

BSP 

BSP 

KGP 

5051 GUDLA VAMSI KUMAR 

5046 SHEIKH NASEER 

R 

5048 

KGP 5055 

RNC 

5049 

KUR 5054 

RNC 

5059 

KUR 5056 

SBP 

5052 

NGP S047 

SUMIT LALPURE 

G NARESH 

NAME 

PRASHANT KUMAR YADAV 

ARNAB GUPTA 

SAUVIK GHOSH 

NGP 5061 SUSHIL OMPRAKASH MASRAM 

ABHISECK MANGARAJ 

RISHAVA PATSAHANI 

HANSKUMAR SANTOSH MESHRAM 

5060 JAY KUMAR DONGRE 

5057 SWARUP KUMAR MANDAL 

5058 SHAILENDRA KUMAR SINGH 

S050 MADAN MOHAN DURGA 

D.0.B 

26-08-1978 

04-03-1994 

17-01-1992 

08-10-1981 

13-09-1989 

31-12-1989 

11-08-1992 

07-09-1993 

22-08-1996 

25-06-1996 

14-04-2001 

19-05-1984 

14-11-1983 

07-02-2005 

29-06-1980 

12-01-1989 

20-05-1990 
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