

# S.E., S.E.C. & E.Co. Rlys Employees' Co-operative Credit Society Ltd.

Head Office: 93, Circular Garden Reach Road, Kolkata - 700 043 E-mail: sereccs@gmail.com Website: www.sesececorlyeccs.com Contact: (033) 2439-7258 / 2439-6791 / 2450 3089 / 3090 / 3091

#### ABHIJIT BANDYOPADHYAY

Chief Manager 238, Gopal Lal Tagore Road Kolkata - 700 036 Mobile : 9231546136

E-mail: eccscmcell@gmail.com

S. P. SINGH

Chairperson
Near New Pond Mission Para, Adra
P.O.: Adra, Dist.: Purulia, W.B. - 723121

Mobile: 9735636839 / 9771483527 E-mail: chairpersoneccs@gmail.com

Dated: 9<sup>th</sup> June, 2025

### प्रेस रिलीज

यह सूचित किया जा रहा है कि SE, SEC & ECo Railway Employees Cooperative Credit Society Ltd (अर्बन बैंक ) मे 2023 मे कथित रूप से फर्जी तरीके से हुए 17 नियुक्ति किए ग्रुप "डी" कर्मचारियों को जो पिछले बोर्ड आफ डायरेक्टर के द्वारा नियम विरूद्ध नियुक्ति किया गया था आज दिनांक 9 जून 2025 को "कारण बताओ नोटिस (Show cause notice)" जारी किया गया है कि क्यों न आपको आपकी सेवा से हटा (Terminate) दिया जाए, आप अपना जवाब 15 दिनों के भीतर दीजिए। सभी कर्मचारी या तो पूर्व के Board of Directors के रिश्तेदार है या उनके घरों मे कार्य करने वाले लोग जिनको माननीय हाईकोर्ट कोलकता और नागपुर के आदेश के विरुद्ध पूर्व Board of Directors ने निर्देश की धिज्जयाँ उडाते हुए अपने शर्तों पर पिछले दरवाजे से नियुक्त कर दिया था। इस संदर्भ मे Central Registar for Co-operative Society New Delhi ने भी पूर्व Board of Directors को पत्र लिखा था।

आपका -

Sri S. P. Singh, Chairperson SE, SEC & ECo. Railways Employees' Co-operative Credit Society Ltd.



## S.E., S.E.C. & E.Co. Rlys Employees' Co-operative Credit Society Ltd.

Head Office: 93, Circular Garden Reach Road, Kolkata - 700 043 E-mail: sereccs@gmail.com Website: www.sesececorlyeccs.com Contact: (033) 2439-7258 / 2439-6791 / 2450 3089 / 3090 / 3091

#### **ABHIJIT BANDYOPADHYAY**

Chief Manager 238, Gopal Lal Tagore Road

Kolkata - 700 036 Mobile: 9231546136

E-mail: eccscmcell@gmail.com

S. P. SINGH

Chairperson Near New Pond Mission Para, Adra

P.O.: Adra, Dist.: Purulia, W.B. - 723121 Mobile: 9735636839 / 9771483527

E-mail: chairpersoneccs@gmail.com

Dated: 9<sup>th</sup> June, 2025

### **Press Release**

It is for the information of all share holders of SE,SEC & ECo. Railways Employees' Co-operative credit society Ltd that it was the allegation that the previous Board of Directors had appointed their family members and relatives in the society without any notification and paid them full salary without reporting for duty, when the tenure of the said Board of Directors was expired and was debarred to take any policy decision by the Hon'ble High Court Kolkata and Hon'ble Register of Cooperation. So, the BOD of Paribartan Pannel issued show cause notice to the said staff for their explanation in connection to their appointment as a procedure to provide natural justice to them.

From

Sri S. P. Singh, Chairperson

SE, SEC & ECo. Railways Employees' Co-operative Credit Society Ltd.

## L-11014/35/2018-L&M Government of India

By Speed Post

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare
Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare
(Office of Central Registrar of Cooperative Societies)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

To

The Chief Executive,
South-East Central and East-Coast Railway Employees Coop. Credit Soc.Ltd,
93, Circular Garden Reach Road,
P.S. West Court, Kolkatta-700043.

Sub: Election to the South-Eastern, South-East Central and East-Coast Railway Employees Cooperative Credit Society Ltd.- W.P. No.5525/2018 filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay at Nagpur.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the above subject and to say that election to the board of your society is pending since December, 2015. As per provision of section 45(6) of the MSCS Act, 2002 where the board fails to conduct election of the members of board, the Central Registrar shall hold the election of the same.

A WP No.5525/2018 is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay at Nagpur in the matter of Mahesh Sriram Khoragade & others vs. Union of India & others. The main prayer in the petition is to conduct election of board of the society and also direct the society not to take any policy decision and also not appoint any personnel including promotion etc.

the property of the society of the property of the society.

The Registrar of Cooperative Societies, West Bengal as well as the General Manager of South Eastern Railways have been requested to furnish a list of officers for appointment of Returning Officer for holding the election. On receipt of the list, further action could be taken for appointment of Returning Officer to conduct election to the delegates and the board of your society.

Yours faithfully,

P. Sampall

P. Sampath)

Addl. Commissioner(Cooperation)

and the last of

011-23386268

STN	PF NO.	NAME	D.O.B
ADA	5045	KISHAN KUMAR SAHIS	26-08-1978
ADA	5053	NIKHIL BAURI	04-03-1994
BBS	5051	GUDLA VAMSI KUMAR	17-01-1992
BSP	5046	SHEIKH NASEER	08-10-1981
BSP	5048	SUMIT LALPURE	13-09-1989
BSP	5049	G NARESH	31-12-1989
BSP	5059	PRASHANT KUMAR YADAV	11-08-1992
KGP	5052	ARNAB GUPTA	07-09-1993
KGP	5055	SAUVIK GHOSH	22-08-1996
KUR	5054	ABHISECK MANGARAJ	25-06-1996
KUR	5056	RISHAVA PATSAHANI	14-04-2001
NGP	5047	HANSKUMAR SANTOSH MESHRAM	19-05-1984
NGP	5061	SUSHIL OMPRAKASH MASRAM	14-11-1983
R	5060	JAY KUMAR DONGRE	07-02-2005
RNC	5057	SWARUP KUMAR MANDAL	29-06-1980
RNC	5058	SHAILENDRA KUMAR SINGH	12-01-1989
SBP	5050	MADAN MOHAN DURGA	20-05-1990